

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**Case No. 09-6363
ELECTRONICALLY FILED**

MICHAEL MARTIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**JOSEPH SCHUTZMAN; DAN GOODENOUGH,
in their Individual and Official Capacities,**

Defendants-Appellees

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Kentucky at Covington
Civil Action No. 08-104
Hon. William O. Bertelsman**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

**ROBERT L. ABELL
120 North Upper Street
P.O. Box 983
Lexington, KY 40588-0983
859-254-7076
859-281-6541 Fax
Robert@RobertAbellLaw.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 09-6363

MICHAEL MARTIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JOSEPH SCHUTZMAN; DAN GOODENOUGH,
in their Individual and Official Capacities,

Defendants-Appellees

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 25, Plaintiff-Appellant Michael Martin makes the following disclosures:

1. Are any of said parties a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

RESPONSE: No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
The Estate of Marilyn Kuhl, Martin's Mother	6
Schutzman's Knowledge of Kuhl's Probate Estate	10
The Misrepresentations in Schutzman's Investigative File Regarding Kuhl's Estate and its Probate Proceedings	12
Schutzman's Testimony about His Communications With the Commonwealth Attorney's Office	17
The Preliminary Hearing in Kenton District Court	19
The Role of Defendant Goodenough	21
Plaintiff's Complaint	22
The Discovery Limits Imposed by the Court Below	22
The Ruling by the Court Below	23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
ARGUMENT	31
Point 1	31
Disputed Issues of Material Fact Exist Regarding the Existence of Probable Cause To Charge and Arrest of Martin	
Point 2	43
Defendants Can Be Liable for Martin's Unconstitutional Arrest and Prosecution	
Point 3	47
The Court below Erred in Ruling That Schutzman and Goodenough Were Entitled to Qualified Immunity	
Point 4	53
Schutzman and Goodenough Were Not Entitled to Summary Judgment in Their Official Capacity Because Martin Was Limited in His Discovery to the Issue of Probable Cause	
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED.R. APP.P. 32(a)(7)(B)	55

ADDENDUMA

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Ahlers v. Schebil</i> , 188 F.3d 365 (6th Cir.1999)	30, 33
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	49
<i>Barnes v. Wright</i> , 449 F.3d 709 (6 th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	30
<i>Center for Bio-Ethical Reform v. City of Springboro</i> , 477 F.3d 807 (6 th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>Daughenbaugh v. City of Tiffin</i> , 150 F.3d 594 (6 th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Dorsey v. Barber</i> , 517 F.3d 389 (6 th Cir. 2008)	51
<i>Fridley v. Horrighs</i> , 291 F.3d 867 (6 th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Gardenhire v. Schubert</i> , 205 F.3d 303 (6 th Cir. 2000)	32-33
<i>Gregory v. City of Louisville</i> , 444 F.3d 725 (6 th Cir. 2006)	32, 34-35, 37, 44
<i>Feathers v. Aey</i> , 319 F.3d 843 (6th Cir.2003)	48
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	32
<i>Hill v. McIntyre</i> , 884 F.2d 271 (6 th Cir. 1989)	34, 39
<i>Hinchman v. Moore</i> , 312 F.3d 198 (6 th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Johnson v. Hayden</i> , 67 Fed.Appx. 319 (6 th Cir. 2003)	35

Johnson v. Jones, 515 U.S. 304 (1995)49

Kinkus v. Village of Yorkville, Ohio, 289 Fed.Appx. 86
(6th Cir. 2008)46-47

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)44

Matthews v. Jones, 35 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 1994)27

McKinley v. City of Mansfield, 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2005) ...46-47

Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961)44

Myers v. Potter, 422 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2005)49, 54

Nat'l Enters., Inc. v. Smith, 114 F.3d 561 (6th Cir.1997)30

Parsons v. City of Pontiac, 533 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2008)32-33

Peet v. City of Detroit, 502 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2007)35

Poe v. Haydon, 853 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1988), *cert. denied*,
488 U.S. 107 (1989)50

Raine v. Drasin, 621 S.W.2d 895 (Ky. 1981)32

Rich v. City of Mayfield Heights, 955 F.2d 1092
(6th Cir. 1992)49

Skousen v. Brighton High School, 305 F.3d 520
(6th Cir. 2002)27, 45, 47

Spurlock v. Satterfield, 167 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999)49

Terry Barr Sales Agency, Inc. v. All-Lock Co., 96 F.3d 174
(6th Cir.1996)30

United States v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506 (1995)32, 37

United States v. Jacobs, 986 F.2d 1231 (8th Cir. 1993)35

Valikan v. Shaw, 335 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2003)35

Vance v. United States, 90 F.3d 1145 (6th Cir. 1996)52-53

White's Landing Fisheries v. Buchholzer, 29 F.3d 229
(6th Cir. 1994)52-53

Wilson v. Morgan, 477 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2007)32

Wilson v. Russo, 212 F.3d 781 (3rd Cir. 2000)35

Williams ex rel. Allen v. Cambridge Bd. of Educ., 370 F.3d 630
(6th Cir.2004)48

Yancey v. Carroll County, 876 F.2d 1238 (6th Cir. 1989)34, 39

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Rules

U.S. Const., 4th Amendmentpassim

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13671

42 U.S.C. § 1983 passim

Ky.Rev.Stat. § 516.030 37

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c)30

Ky.R.Crim.Pro. 2.0218

Ky.R.Crim.Pro. 2.0418

Other Legal Authorities

Abramson, 8 *Kentucky Practice: Criminal Practice & Procedure* §§ 1.1, 1.1318
